Resolution Number 2020-001

Board of Directors of the Yosemite Alpine Community Services District Fish Camp, California

Revise the Bylaws for Yosemite Alpine Community Services District by addition of Section 16, Web Site.

WHEREAS, the Yosemite Alpine Community Services District (YACSD) is organized under the Community Services District Law of the State of California (Government Code Sections 61000 et seq.), and

WHEREAS, a recent addition to the California State Government Code (53087.8.) requires the Special Districts to maintain a web site accessible to the public, and

WHEREEAS, District Bylaws are intended to reflect all Government Code requirements,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE YOSEMITE ALPINE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

The Bylaws of Yosemite Alpine Community Services District are amended by addition of Article 16, Web Site, as follows:

Article 16. Web Site

Section 16.01: District Web Site. The District will maintain a web site available to all members of the public, in conformance with California Government Code Section 53087.8, which was added by Senate Bill 929, effective January 1, 2020.

Section 16.02: The website shall contain:

- 1. Contact Information. This shall include the District's mailing address, and each director's e-mail address and telephone number. Additional information such as each director's mailing address.
- 2. The current agenda. Under The Brown Act, special districts are required to post each agenda for regular meetings 72 hours in advance (24 for special meetings), including on your website if you have one. AB 2257 added additional requirements a few years back: the agenda must be searchable and platform-independent, and there must be a link on the home page that opens the agenda directly when clicked. The link cannot be in a contextual menu (part of your drop down menu / navigation), but must be directly on the page.
- 3. Financial Transaction Reports. The District is required to file these reports to the California State Controller each year. To fulfill the website requirement, simply add this report to the web site. Alternatively, add a link to https://bythenumbers.sco.ca.gov/. Additionally, and compensation paid must be provided. The simplest way to fulfill this requirement is to say that no compensation is paid, as long as this remains true. If compensation is paid, add a link to the annual report made to the State of California at https://publicpay.ca.gov/.
- 4. Enterprise System Catalog. SB272 requires all public agencies to create a catalog of any software they use that meets certain requirements.

Section 16.03: Additionally, the website shall meet two specific formatting guidelines:

- 1. In conformance with AB 169, anything posted on the web site called "open data" shall be machine readable, searchable, etc. This requirement can be met by never calling anything on the web site "open data"!
- 2. Accessibility for visitors with disabilities (ADA, Section 508, CA Unruh Act). The web site host should make this possible by use of a screen reader, braille reader, or other assistive technologies to make sense of the content.

DASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of Lang 2000 hands following south to said
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of June, 2020, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:
I, Karen Glendenning, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Yosemite Alpine Community Services District, Fish Camp, California, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true statement of action taken by the Board of Directors at its public meeting held on June 27, 2020.
Karen Glendenning, Secretary YACSD